30 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

The HELLA Group is using IFRS 9 for the first time with the
current reporting period. The transition effects are accounted
for cumulatively in the retained earnings. Application of
IFRS 9 has no major effects on the consolidated financial
statements in the area of classification and valuation, impair-
ment, and reflection of hedge accounting. The HELLA Group
exercises the right to choose retrospective application of the
regulations for the designation of interest rate and currency
hedge transactions relative to the Cross Currency Based
Spread (CCBS) component of the long-term interest rate/
currency hedge transactions, which leads to reclassification
within the reserve for financial instruments for cash flow
hedging.

31 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

The following table shows the transition of measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

Measure-
ment

category
in accor-

dance with
IAS 39

Carrying
amount
31 May

2018

Fair value
31 May

2018
Valuation
hierarchy

Reclas-
sification

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

31 May 2018
according to

IFRS 9
IFRS 9

Category
Cash and cash equivalents LaR 688,187 688,187 0 688,187 Amortized cost

Trade receivables LaR 1,166,571 1,166,571 1,166,571 Amortized cost

Financial assets

Equity instruments AfS 322,077 322,077 Level 1 -230,240 91,837 FVPL

Debt capital instruments 230,240 230,240 FVOCI

Loans LaR 4,172 4,172 4,172 Amortized cost

 Other bank balances LaR 6,685 6,685 6,685 Amortized cost

Other financial assets

Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 5,758 5,758 Level 2 5,758 n.a.

Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 2,690 2,690 Level 2 2,690 FVPL

Other receivables associated with financing activities LaR 34,901 34,901 34,901 Amortized cost

Current financial assets 2,231,040 2,231,040 0 2,231,040

Financial assets

Equity instruments AfS 30,373 30,373 Level 2 -20,404 9,969 n.a.

Debt capital instruments 20,404 20,404 FVOCI

Loans LaR 6,806 6,806 Level 2 6,806 Amortized cost

Other receivables associated with financing activities LaR 32 32 Level 2 32 Amortized cost

Other financial assets

Trade receivables LaR 38,828 38,828 Level 2 38,828 Amortized cost

Non-current financial assets 76,040 76,040 0 76,040

Financial assets 2,307,080 2,307,080 0 2,307,080
Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities to banks FLAC 41,933 41,933 41,933 Amortized cost

Liabilities from leases n.a. 57 57 57 n.a.

Trade payables FLAC 711,775 711,775 711,775 Amortized cost

Other financial liabilities

Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 13,601 13,601 Level 2 13,601 n.a.

Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 4,254 4,254 Level 2 4,254 FVPL

Other financial liabilities FLAC 240,369 240,369 0 240,369 Amortized cost

Current financial liabilities 1,011,990 1,011,990 0 1,011,990

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities to banks FLAC 273,808 299,601 Level 2 273,808 Amortized cost

Bonds FLAC 892,064 929,771 Level 1 892,064 Amortized cost

Liabilities from leases n.a. 38 38 38 n.a.

Other financial liabilities

Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 82,835 82,835 Level 2 82,835 n.a.

Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 293 293 Level 2 293 FVPL

Other financial liabilities FLAC 12,303 12,303 12,303 Amortized cost

Non-current financial liabilities 1,261,341 1,324,840 0 1,261,341

Financial liabilities 2,273,330 2,336,830 0 2,273,330

32 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

[…]

Currency translation differences arising from the translation
of earnings and balance sheet items of all Group companies
that have a functional currency deviating from the euro are
reported within the currency translation differences
reserves.

The exchange rates used to translate the main currencies
for HELLA were as follows:

Average Reporting date

2018/2019 2017/2018 30 November 2018 31 May 2018 30 November 2017

€ 1 = US dollar 1.1566 1.1659 1.1359 1.1699 1.1849

€ 1 = Czech koruna 25.7826 25.9717 25.9570 25.7970 25.4910

€ 1 = Japanese yen 129.2572 130.1079 128.9900 127.3300 133.0800

€ 1 = Mexican peso 22.4681 21.2513 23.0910 23.2461 22.0035

€ 1 = Chinese renminbi 7.8542 7.7849 7.8897 7.4951 7.8377

€ 1 = South Korean won 1,295.1014 1,314.2692 1,274.0400 1,261.2500 1,287.2600

€ 1 = Romanian leu 4.6553 4.5904 4.6598 4.6508 4.6475

€ 1 = Danish krone 7.4561 7.4395 7.4622 7.4436 7.4417

34 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

Reporting for the Aftermarket segment was adjusted in line with the new structure and was restated as follows for the first six
months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 609,870 -289,996 319,875

Intersegment sales 1,444 0 1,444

Segment sales 611,315 -289,996 321,319

Cost of sales -401,570 191,584 -209,986

Gross profit 209,745 -98,412 111,333

Research and development expenses -7,323 0 -7,323

Distribution expenses -164,497 86,361 -78,136

Administrative expenses -10,233 0 -10,233

Other income and expenses 5,232 -480 4,751

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 4,210 0 4,210

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 37,134 -12,531 24,603

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported

2017/2018
Reclassification

2017/2018
adjusted

Germany 1,065,143 33,980 1,099,123

Europe not including Germany 1,225,725 -33,980 1,191,745

North, Central and South America 586,796 0 586,796

Asia / Pacific / RoW 574,672 0 574,672

Consolidated sales 3,452,336 0 3,452,336

35 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

05 Prior-year figures

Sales according to regions were specified for the reporting
period of the fiscal year 2017/2018. The financial statement
items affected for the prior year have been adjusted ac-

The figures for the Aftermarket segment in the fiscal year
2017/2018 have been adjusted. The wholesale distribution
that was accounted for earlier was largely influenced by
the companies FTZ Autodele & Værktøj A/S and INTER-TEAM

cordingly. This does not result in correction of the undiluted
and diluted results per share. The following table shows
the corrections for sales according to regions:

Sp. z. o.o., the sale of which went into effect on September
3, 2018. Sale plans also exist for the activities remaining as
of the end of the second fiscal quarter. Thus wholesale
distribution is no longer part of the aftermarket segment.

Reporting for the Automotive segment was adjusted in line with the new attribution and was restated as follows for the first six
months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 2,623,269 0 2,623,269

Intersegment sales 27,030 0 27,030

Segment sales 2,650,299 0 2,650,299

Cost of sales -1,966,371 -8,015 -1,974,385

Gross profit 683,929 -8,015 675,914

Research and development expenses -321,743 32,258 -289,485

Distribution expenses -66,371 -24,243 -90,614

Administrative expenses -93,124 0 -93,124

Other income and expenses 14,439 0 14,439

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 19,257 0 19,257

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 236,387 0 236,387

Reporting for the Special Applications segment was adjusted in line with the new attribution and was restated as follows for the
first six months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 204,929 0 204,929

Intersegment sales 6,492 0 6,492

Segment sales 211,421 0 211,421

Cost of sales -136,638 -103 -136,741

Gross profit 74,783 -103 74,680

Research and development expenses -10,138 1,115 -9,023

Distribution expenses -28,486 -1,013 -29,498

Administrative expenses -13,980 0 -13,980

Other income and expenses 1,550 0 1,550

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 0 0

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 23,729 0 23,729

36 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

As IFRS 15 was being introduced, the statement of sample
costs incurred during development projects and bid and
proposal costs before order placement was reassessed.
This has resulted in the costs for producing samples and

prototypes being assigned to cost of sales, with bid
and proposal costs assigned to distribution expenses.
The prior year has been adjusted accordingly.

Based on the adjusted segment information of the previous year, the restatement of sales is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Total sales of the reporting segments 3,473,035 -289,996 3,183,039

Sales in other divisions 39,454 0 39,454

Wholesale sales 0 289,996 289,996

Elimination of intersegment sales -60,154 0 -60,154

Consolidated sales 3,452,336 0 3,452,336

The segment results are restated after the adjustments of the segment information to the consolidated net profit as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

EBIT of the reporting segments 297,249 -12,531 284,719

EBIT of other divisions -5,633 0 -5,633

EBIT wholesale 0 12,531 12,531

Unallocated income -2,114 0 -2,114

Consolidated EBIT 289,503 0 289,503

Net financial result -22,869 0 -22,869

Consolidated EBT 266,634 0 266,634

37 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand
2017/2018

as reported
Changes in

classification
2017/2018

adjusted

Sales 3,452,336 0 3,452,336

Cost of sales -2,484,568 -8,118 -2,492,686

Gross profit 967,768 -8,118 959,650

Research and development expenses -338,707 33,374 -305,334

Distribution expenses -259,375 -25,256 -284,631

Administrative expenses -111,625 0 -111,625

Other income and expenses 7,916 0 7,916

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 23,467 0 23,467

Other income from investments 60 0 60

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 289,503 0 289,503

Financial income 22,068 0 22,068

Financial expenses -44,937 0 -44,937

Net financial result -22,869 0 -22,869

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 266,634 0 266,634

Income taxes -67,992 0 -67,992

Earnings for the period 198,642 0 198,642

38 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

Compared to the adjusted segment data for the prior year, the following reclassifications apply to
the consolidated income statement for the first six months of the fiscal year 2017/2018:

Number of shares 30 Nov. 2018 30 Nov. 2017

Weighted average number of shares in circulation during the period

Basic ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

Diluted ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

€ thousand 2018/2019 2017/2018

Share of profit attributable to owners of the parent company 443,388 197,944

€ 2018/2019 2017/2018

[…]

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):

€ thousand 2018/2019 2017/2018*

Germany 1,194,771 1,099,123

Europe not including Germany 1,124,781 1,191,745

North, Central and South America 654,994 586,796

Asia / Pacific / RoW 575,517 574,672

Consolidated sales 3,550,064 3,452,336

* The previous year's figures of sales by region were adjusted. Please refer to Chapter 05 for further information.

39 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

07  Earnings per share

Undiluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the
share of earnings attributable to the shareholders of HELLA
GmbH & Co. KGaA by the weighted average number of ordi-
nary shares issued.

Undiluted earnings per share amounted to € 3.99 and
are equivalent to diluted earnings per share.

06 Sales

Sales for the first half of fiscal year 2018/2019 amounted to
€ 3,550,064 thousand (prior year: € 3,452,336 thousand). Sales

are attributable entirely to the sale of goods and performance
of services.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half-of fiscal years 2018/2019 and 2017/2018 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Adjustment Portfolio adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales 3,550,064 0 -21,400 3,528,664

Cost of sales -2,553,116 538 10,821 -2,541,757

Gross profit 996,948 538 -10,579 986,907

Research and development expenses -340,117 0 0 -340,117

Distribution expenses -276,289 11,083 7,925 -257,282

Administrative expenses -126,511 5,340 0 -121,171

Other income and expenses 257,084 -248,894 -227 7,963
Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 25,457 0 0 25,457

Other income from investments 225 0 0 225

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 536,796 -231,933 -2,881 301,982

40 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

08 Adjustment of special effects in
earnings before interest and taxes

The HELLA Group is managed by the Management Board
through financial key performance indicators. The key perfor-
mance indicators of adjusted sales growth and adjusted EBIT
margin take on prominent importance compared to the other
financial key performance indicators in the management of the
HELLA Group. A major guideline in assessing the suitability of
management indicators is that they have to provide a transpar-
ent picture of operational performance. In this process, effects

[…]

and intangible assets 183,287 213,469 6,626 8,350 16,778 8,379

* The prior-year figures for all segments have been adjusted. Please refer to Chapter 05 for further information.

Sales reconciliation:

€ thousand 2018/2019 2017/2018*

Total sales of the reporting segments 3,403,328 3,183,039

Sales in other divisions 50,413 39,454

Wholesale sales 158,085 289,996

Elimination of intersegment sales -61,761 -60,154

Consolidated sales 3,550,064 3,452,336

Sales with external third parties for the first six months of fiscal years 2018 / 2019 and 2017 / 2018 are as follows:

Automotive Aftermarket Special Applications

€ thousand 2018/2019 2017/2018 2018/2019 2017/2018* 2018/2019 2017/2018

Sales from the sale of goods 2,740,123 2,552,175 317,842 313,932 196,103 204,728

Sales from the rendering of services 101,245 71,094 16,869 5,943 3,181 201

Sales with external customers 2,841,368 2,623,269 334,710 319,875 199,285 204,929

42 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

The adjusted income statement for the Automotive segment for the first six months of fiscal years 2018/2019 and 2017/1018 is as
follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Restructuring

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales with external customers 2,841,368 0 2,841,368

Intersegment sales 22,508 0 22,508

Segment sales 2,863,876 0 2,863,876

Cost of sales -2,125,924 110 -2,125,814

Gross profit 737,952 110 738,062

Research and development expenses -323,342 0 -323,342

Distribution expenses -101,629 0 -101,629

Administrative expenses -100,666 0 -100,666

Other income and expenses 10,391 0 10,391

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 21,354 0 21,354

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 244,060 110 244,170

Reconciliation of the segment results with consolidated net profit :

€ thousand 2018/2019 2017/2018*

EBIT of the reporting segments 287,217 284,719

EBIT of other divisions -5,699 -5,633

EBIT wholesale 1,732 12,531

Unallocated income 253,547 -2,114

Consolidated EBIT 536,796 289,503

Net financial result -25,028 -22,869

Consolidated EBT 511,767 266,634

43 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

10 Adjustment of special effects
in the segment results

In the current reporting period 2018/2019, the costs of € 110
thousand (prior year: € 1,327 thousand) for the restructuring

measures are adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes
for the Automotive segment, as in the prior year.

* The prior-year figures for all segments have been adjusted. Please refer to Chapter 05 for further information.

The adjusted income statement for the Aftermarket segment for the first six months of fiscal year 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Restructuring

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales with external customers 334,710 0 334,710

Intersegment sales 1,082 0 1,082

Segment sales 335,791 0 335,791

Cost of sales -216,692 0 -216,692

Gross profit 119,099 0 119,099

Research and development expenses -7,330 0 -7,330

Distribution expenses -92,115 9,352 -82,763

Administrative expenses -11,816 0 -11,816

Other income and expenses 3,858 0 3,858

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 4,103 0 4,103

Other income from investments 225 0 225

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 16,025 9,352 25,377

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 2,623,269 0 2,623,269

Intersegment sales 27,030 0 27,030

Segment sales 2,650,299 0 2,650,299

Cost of sales -1,974,385 1,327 -1,973,059

Gross profit 675,914 1,327 677,241

Research and development expenses -289,485 0 -289,485

Distribution expenses -90,614 0 -90,614

Administrative expenses -93,124 0 -93,124

Other income and expenses 14,439 0 14,439

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 19,257 0 19,257

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 236,387 1,327 237,713

44 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

In the current reporting period 2018/2019, the costs of € 9,352
thousand (prior year: € 0 thousand) for the restructuring

measures are adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes
for the Aftermarket segment.

€ thousand 30 November 2018 31 May 2018

Other current assets 15,765 17,255

Receivables from finance leases 15,622 14,033

Insurance receivables 3,621 3,613

Positive market value of currency hedges 10,993 8,448

Subtotal other financial assets 46,002 43,349

Advance payments 7,069 5,855

Deferred income 45,043 44,671

[…]

the advantages and security offered by a solid equity position.
The Group is aiming for a ratio of less than 1.0 for net financial
debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) in the long term. The ratio was 0.0 on
November 30, 2018.

16 Notes to the cash flow statement

As was the case as of May 31, 2018, the cash funds are
 comprised exclusively of cash and cash equivalents.

In the same way as for the financial report for the first quarter,
the presentation of incoming and outgoing payments from
sales and purchases of securities has been adjusted in these
consolidated financial statements. Up to now, payments had

been reported within the net cash flow from financing
activities, but will be reported within the net cash flow from
investing activities in the future. Cash and cash equivalents
are not affected by the reclassification. There is no impact on
any other items within the reporting. The quantitative impacts
for the reporting period in the prior year are shown in the
following table.

47 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Reclassification

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 266,634 0 266,634

+ Depreciation and amortization 214,975 0 214,975

+/- Change in provisions -7,059 0 -7,059

+ Cash receipts for series production 75,717 0 75,717

- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -56,219 0 -56,219

- Other non-cash income -35,711 0 -35,711

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets -5,045 0 -5,045

+ Net financial result 22,869 0 22,869

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets
not attributable to investing or financing activities -126,997 0 -126,997

+/- Change in inventories -97,883 0 -97,883

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities 137,897 0 137,897

+ Tax refunds received 3,765 0 3,765

- Taxes paid -56,467 0 -56,467

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 362,162 0 362,162

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 12,633 0 12,633

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -301,390 0 -301,390

+ Repayments from loans granted to investments 548 0 548

- Payments for loans granted to investments -5,947 0 -5,947

+/- Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities 0 -30,912 -30,912

= Net cash flow from investing activities -294,157 -30,912 -325,069

- Payments from repayment of a bond -300,000 0 -300,000

- Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -9,524 0 -9,524

+ Cash proceeds from changes in financial debt 4,337 0 4,337

+/- Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities -30,912 30,912 0

+ Interest received 5,017 0 5,017

- Interest paid -17,171 0 -17,171

- Dividends paid -101,150 0 -101,150

= Net cash flow from financing activities -449,404 30,912 -418,492

= Net change in cash and cash equivalents -381,398 0 -381,398

+ Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 783,875 0 783,875

+/- Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents -4,361 0 -4,361

= Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 November 398,116 0 398,116

48 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

On July 6, 2018, HELLA contractually agreed to sell the shares
in the Danish wholesale distribution company FTZ Autodele
& Værktøj A / S (along with the shares held in P/F FTZ
Føroyar, AutoMester Danmark ApS and Din Bilpartner Aps)
and the Polish INTER-TEAM Sp. z o.o. to the Swedish whole-
saler Mekonomen AB. The sale was initially subject to
approval from the responsible anti-trust authorities. Once all
conditions for the assignment of interest had been fulfilled,
the sale was completed on September 3, 2018.

[…]

adjusted for special effects – in a more transparent form
and facilitates a better comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure
and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cash flows.

The receipt of payment from the sale of shares of the
companies FTZ Autodele & Værktøj A / S and INTER-TEAM
Sp. z o.o. in particular is not factored into the adjusted free
cash flow from operating activities, whereas the repayment
of the financing of the corporate operations amounting
to € 44 million flows into the adjusted free cash flow from
operating activities.

As with the adjustments and the portfolio adjustments in
the adjusted EBIT, the free cash flow from operating activities
is also adjusted for the payments made in connection
with the sale amounting to € 5,056 thousand (prior year:
€ 23,796 thousand).

Furthermore, the free cash flow from operating activities
in the prior year was adjusted for payments for the fine
proceedings initiated against HELLA by the European
Commission (€ 10,397 thousand).

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Adjustment Portfolio adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 511,767 -231,773 -2,881 277,114

+ Depreciation and amortization 184,213 -1,282 -737 182,195

+/- Change in provisions -35,564 2,266 0 -33,298

+ Cash receipts for series production 0 0 0 0

- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods 0 0 0 0

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not
attributable to operating activities -312,576 252,188 -32 -60,420

+/-
Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant
and equipment
and intangible assets 387 -230 0 157

+ Net financial result 25,028 0 -160 24,868

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -58,013 -413 1,893 -56,533

- Increase in inventories -151,828 -123 881 -151,070

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 230,185 -7,677 -3,402 219,106

+ Tax refunds received 7,655 0 0 7,655

- Taxes paid -82,165 -1,976 1 -84,140

+ Dividends received 25,060 0 0 25,060

= Net cash flow from operating activities 344,150 10,979 -4,436 350,693

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment 9,164 -1,605 0 7,559

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment -250,430 0 117 -250,313

+ Repayment from loans in connection with the
sale of subsidiaries 44,331 0 0 44,331

= Free cash flow from operating activities 147,214 9,375 -4,319 152,270

51 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first six months of fiscal years 2018/2019 and
2017/2018 is shown in the following tables:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

Legal
affairs

Portfolio
adjustment

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 266,634 3,441 0 -6,434 263,641

+ Depreciation and amortization 214,975 0 0 -1,435 213,541

+/- Change in provisions -7,059 -948 0 297 -7,710

+ Cash receipts for series production 75,717 0 0 0 75,717

- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -56,219 0 0 0 -56,219

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not
attributable to operating activities -35,711 0 0 3,530 -32,182

+/-
Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant
and equipment
and intangible assets -5,045 0 0 0 -5,045

+ Net financial result 22,869 0 0 -152 22,717

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -126,997 0 0 20,360 -106,637

- Increase in inventories -97,883 0 0 -1,260 -99,142

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 137,897 4,803 10,397 -4,726 148,371

+ Tax refunds received 3,765 0 0 0 3,765

- Taxes paid -56,467 0 0 5,643 -50,824

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 0 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 362,162 7,296 10,397 15,825 395,680

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment 12,633 0 0 -61 12,571

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment -301,390 0 0 737 -300,653

= Free cash flow from operating activities 73,405 7,296 10,397 16,500 107,598

52 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

18 Disclosures on financial
instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of classes of financial
instruments and the carrying amounts in accordance with
IFRS 9 measurement categories as at November 30, 2018,
and May 31, 2018, are set out below.

 € thousand

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
30 Nov

2018

Fair value

30 Nov
2018

Carrying
amount

31 May 2018
Fair value

31 May 2018

Fair value
hierarchy

Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost 812,494 812,494 688,187 688,187

Trade receivables Amortized cost 1,120,673 1,120,673 1,166,571 1,166,571

Financial assets

Equity instruments FVPL 134,205 134,205 91,837 91,837 Level 1

Debt capital instruments FVOCI 410,626 410,626 230,240 230,240 Level 1

 Loans Amortized cost 137 137 4,172 4,172

 Other bank balances Amortized cost 1,456 1,456 6,685 6,685

Other financial assets

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 9,259 9,259 5,758 5,758 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 1,735 1,735 2,690 2,690 Level 2

  Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortized cost 35,009 35,009 34,901 34,901

Current financial assets 2,525,595 2,525,595 2,231,040 2,231,040

Financial assets

Equity instruments n.a. 11,943 11,943 9,969 9,969 Level 2

Debt capital instruments FVOCI 22,225 22,225 20,404 20,404

 Loans Amortized cost 5,609 5,609 6,806 6,806 Level 2

 Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortized cost 171 171 32 32 Level 2

Other financial assets

  Trade receivables Amortized cost 38,577 38,577 38,828 38,828 Level 2

Non-current financial assets 78,525 78,525 76,040 76,040

Financial assets 2,604,120 2,604,120 2,307,080 2,307,080

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks and bond Amortized cost 25,207 25,207 41,933 41,933

Liabilities from leases n.a. 8,838 8,838 57 57

Trade payables Amortized cost 814,863 814,863 711,775 711,775

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 12,040 12,040 13,601 13,601 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 1,844 1,844 4,254 4,254 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortized cost 262,626 262,626 240,369 240,369

Current financial liabilities 1,125,418 1,125,418 1,011,990 1,011,990

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks Amortized cost 312,738 338,100 273,808 299,601 Level 2

 Bonds Amortized cost 891,261 916,529 892,064 929,771 Level 1

Liabilities from leases n.a. 126,574 126,574 38 38

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 77,045 77,045 82,835 82,835 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 1,223 1,223 293 293 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortized cost 12,455 12,455 12,303 12,303

Non-current financial liabilities 1,421,296 1,471,926 1,261,341 1,324,840

Financial liabilities 2,546,714 2,597,344 2,273,330 2,336,830

53 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

 € thousand

Carrying amount
30 Nov 2018

Fair value
30 Nov 2018

Of which aggregated under IFRS 9 measurement categories:

Financial assets

 FVPL 135,940 135,940

 Amortized cost 2,014,127 2,014,127

 FVOCI 432,851 432,851

Financial liabilities

 Amortized cost 2,319,150 2,369,780

 FVPL 3,067 3,067

54 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 FURTHER NOTES

Notes on the abbreviations used: